i FIRST AND SECOND GENERATIONS,

PPE KELLOGG,! probably son of Thomas and grandson of Nich-
n, was the first of the name, in England, from whom the Kelloggs
orld can, with certainty, irace their descent. He first appears in
jiex, a parish adjoining Braintree, 15 Sept., 1583, when his son,
hphze&. Two years later he was found in Great Leighs, where his
‘was baptized in 1585, That the record of baptism of all of his chil-
, bocu found, is shown by the record of the burial of his daughter,
nﬂmt Leighs, 25 May, 1611. The registers of Great Leighs extend to
. The record of the baptism of Robert is the first time that the name of Kel-
Wmtheregwtenofthntpansh. There is 8 missing link in the chain
icumentary evidence connecting the families of Bocking, Great Leighs and
A close study of all the records, fogether with the trend of emigration
den to Manuden, Thaxted, Bocking, Great Le:ghs and Braintree (in all
 pariches the principal occupation was spinning and weaving) in connec-
e alliances® in Great Leighs with persons of the same names as in
nces me that the hne of descent from Nicholas is as given above. A
Court Rolls of Great Leighs fails to reveal the name of Kellogg.

ird of his death has been found, and as the records of Great Leighs are
is probable that he did not die there. He may have rem. to Brain-
| other children, but the records of Braintree extend no farther than
: earliest known date of a Kz]logg in Braintree was in 1623, when
mentioned Phillippe’s son,Rahft, in his will.

Children.

8% bap. at Bocking, Essex, 15 Sept., 1583; m. (1) Annis Hare; (2)
Widow Tabitha Hilles.
(no record of baptism has been found), “Annis, daughter of Phil-
lippe Kellm” buried in Great Leighs, 25 May, 1611.
bm_’m QGreat Leighs, 14 Nov,, 1585. In the will of Moses Woll,
sinitree, 23 Jan., 1623, hewnsbequaﬂmdasmallanm He
. X0 Braintree, where he bought of Mark, Mary, Edward and
as Stebbing all their right in the pareel of land, one and one-
acres, at Minche’s Qak with a messuage, which he surrendered
e 22d day of May, 1632, to Martin Kellogg and his wife, Pru-
“Robert Kelluck” was buried in Braintree, 18 Jan., 1666.

e was a Jobn Bird in perhaps son of _
rinted with the Kel unmtmhwﬂhurgln%%.

@ m. in Great Leigks in 1645, Amma, dau. of Thomas Kelloy

r
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5 Many,? bap. in Great Leighs, 16 Feb., 1588 ; m. there, 1 May, mm

Stotturne.

& Prupexce? bap. in Great Leighs, 20 Mar., 1592; buried them,ﬁ la.!'
1629. :

47 MarTYN,Z Lap. in Great Lughs 23 Nov., 1595; m. Pmﬂeneem :

3 \.x'mvnn. b. . m. Elizabeth ; 4. in New England.
further account see under “Kelloggs in “the New Wodd:": = "

9. Joux*b. '

10 Jaxg2 h = . Allison.

11 RacuEL= b : m. Samuel Cave; d. before 20 Oet., 1858, Whﬂ‘
Samuel Cave, of Braintree, made his will, mentioning his laus.,
Rachel, the wife of John Parborow: Phoebe and Harj’ andm
Nathaniel. :
These last four are included among the children of Phillippe, be "jj
thaniel Kellogg in his will mentioned his brsilez,o<hn, and sisters, J’anb_im :
and Rachel Cave, all of Old England, and Martin’s son, Josepn, as ham
which signified that Joseph was his nephew. Allison was s Braintree dame &t
that time. Edward Stebbing, called “my dear friend,” in the will of Naihamel
was probably the same Edward who sold land in Braintree to Robert ellegg
appears in the Manorial Court Rolls. From the fact that Nathaniel mentoned
but one brother and two sisters in his will, it may be that the other f:h_ drin of
Phillippe were the children of another wife. e

2. THOMAS?Z son of Phillippe.! bap. i Bocking, 15 Sept.. 1583; m. i {}xead

Leighs, 4 May, 1611, Annis Hare. In the record of his mamage lus nn‘me s
‘-.p{',HPﬂ Celoge. -5

She was buried 5 Sept., 1630; he m. (2) 24 July, 1633, as her third lmshnd,i
Tabitha Hills. Her first husband was William Halles, who d. before 1612 her
second husband was John Hillg, b. 1585.

She was buried 20 Sept., 1647. S
“Thomas Kelloweg, Sexton of this Church, was buried 1 Dec., 1663.\ —
Children, bap. in Great Leighs.

12 Axva® bap. 25 July, 1613; m. 5 Mar,, 1645, William Byrd. Parlmpe"e
was the brother of l’mdemze Byrd, who m. Hsrhn Kellogg. P

13 Enizasern?® bap 18 Dec., 1615; buried 22 qepst 1630. '

14 Marrin® bap. 2 Feb., 1620,

..!




THIRD GENERATION.

ARTIN, son of Phillippe,® bap. in Great Leighs, 23 Nov., 1595; m. in St.
el’s Bishop’s Stortford, County Hertford, 22 Oct., 1621, Prudence Bird.
of John Bird,* of Bishop’s Stortford.
She d. before 20 May, 1671, as her name does not appear in his will.
He d. in Braintree, England, between 20 May, 1671, when his will was made,
20 Sept., same year, when it was proved.
He was a weaver or cloth worker and res. in Great Leighs and Braintree.
pugh in the record of his marriage in 1621, he was called of Great Leighs, it
be that he did not reside in Great Leighs immediately after his marriage, as
@had a son, John (the record of baptism has not been found), who had a son
| was five years old in 1648, as appears in the Manorial Court Records. The
@ that iz positively known of his being in Great Leighs was when his son,
flicl. was bap. 6 Feb,, 1630. On 22 May, 1632, he and his wife received the
@¥ender of a tehement in Braintree, as appears in the Court Rolls of the Manor
M rainiree:
“Whereas at the Court on Monday in Easter week 11 James I A. D. 1613,
ph Mann surrendered one acre and a half of land, parcel of a croft called
old’s Croft, lying at Minche’s Oak on which same land a messuage had been
ly built. To the use of Mark Stebbing and Mary his wife for their lives, and
e to Edward Stebbing®* their son and his heirs. Now Mark, Mary and Ed-
i are admitted.
B “Afterwards the said Mark, Mary and Edward and Thomas Stebbing, an-
fer son, surrendered all their right in the aforesaid premises after the death of
#ry Bead, formerly wife of Michael Mann, to the use of Robert Kellog and his
irs and the same Robert is admitted.

Ehe use and on behoof of Martin Kellogg and Prudence, his wife, and the heirs
e e said Martin forever which same Martin and Prudence are admitted.”

§ *The will of John Burde of the hamlet of Hockrell, in the Parish of Bishop's Stort-
. &mtyd&rﬂ&d,mdnhd:l.&n.lﬂ&mminm Court
|;|! E : = . ‘ h’” - »

-
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In 1637 he received the surrender of a parcel of land with a cottage called
Masses as appears from the following extract from the same Court Rolls. Part
of this cottage is still standing in what is “Martin’s Yard.”

“Whereas at the Counrt held 13 April 13 Charles I A. D. 1637. Richard
Skinner* was admifted on the surrender of Richard Sparhawke, amongst other
things, to one parcel of land containing by estimation nine perches upon which a
cottage had been lately built with part of a pond called a Fuller's Pond ete. It is
now found that on the Sth of April last (i. e. A. D. 1641) the said Skinner had
surrendered the premises, by the name of one customary cottage called “Masses/
otherwise “Masse’s tenement’ (then in the tenure of John Gowell or Cowell) to
the use and behoof of Martin Kellhogg of Braintree weaver and his heirs. The
same Martin is admitted.”

On 3 Apr., 1648, he surrendered a part of this tenement to his son, John, as
appears from the extract of the Court Rolls, shown in the account under his name.

It is found that he appeared in the Archbishop’s Court at Braintree in 1639
and 40, in company with the Viear, and it is probable that he was one of the
church wardens.

He was taxed in Braintree in 1666 for two hearths,** as is shown in the Lay
Snbeidy returns for Braintree.

In the Commissary of London (Essex & Herts)

IN THE NAME OFF GOD AMEN this 20ty day of May in the yeare of our
Lord 1671 I, MARTIN KELLOCKE of Brainire in the county of Essex Weauer
beinge sicke in bodie but of a perfecte memorie praised be god therfor doe make
& ordaine this my last will & testamente in writinge in manner and forme follow-
inge that is to say First & prinsepally I comend my =oule into the hands of all-
mighty god my maker trustinge in the allsufissiante merits of Jesns Christe my
Sauiour & redemer to obtaine Eternall Life and Salluation and my bodie voto the
earth from whenee it came to be decently buried by my Executor which shall be
herafter nomenated & appointed Item I gine and bequeath vnto Sarah my daugh-
ter the wife of William Jacob fiue pounde lawfull money of England to be paide

within on veare After my deceasse Item I giue vnto my grandchild John Kellocke |

twenty -ah:lhngﬂ to be paid vnto him within two vears after my deceasse Iteni I
giue & bequeath unto my sone Joseph Kellocke of new England twenty twenty shillings
to be paide to him within on yeare after my deceasse Item I giue and bequeath
vato my sone Daniell Kellocke of new England five pound lawfull monie of Eng-
land to be paid vnto him within on yearc after my deceasse Item 1 give unto my

sone Samuell Kellocke in new England fiue pound like lawfull money of England

to be paid unto him within two years after my deceasse Item I giue & _
vnto my sone Nathanell Kellocke all my goods in my best chamber & my hﬁle
couper and all my wearinge apparrell to be delivered to him prsem
deceasse Item 1 gine voto my sone Martin Kellocke my coppie ho

—_—

Juhnn rth'l':.:.o ymeuttn:.h Koiiag f 22 o huﬂ_h -Illnm o
**The Hea a L3 o an avery m

5 the church and pout. wae fret uubmmbysmmmmuc-rmmg,
ilar tax under the name of fumage, or swoke farthings, was a custom of great an*
mention thereof being mnde in Domesday Book. This tax, which was
on aceount of its :nqmnwrinl nature, was finally abolished by Statuie l,
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wherin I now dwell with the yarde and garden & with all and singuler the appur-
-~ tenances therunto belonginge & my coppie hold tennemente wherein John Watts
now dwelleth with all the appurtenances therunto belonginge and my parler that
I now holld in my own handes whome I doe nomenate & appointe make and or-
daine to be my wholle and sole executor to se my will fullfilid & prformed aceord-
inge to the tru meaninge & intente of it and I doe make ordaine & declare this to
be my very last will and testemente Reuokinge all other wills formerly by me
made either in worde or writinge in witness wherof I herunto set my hand &
sealle the day & yeare first abone written—The marke of MARTIN 3 KEL-
LOCKE (LS) Read signed sealled published and declared to be the last will &
testament of the testator in the prsence of us—Signed JOHN D. DEWDAT
Senor—DANTELL CLARKE.
Proved at Braintree 20th September 1671
Fos ¥ OB.—HEK.
Ow.
I certify that this copy has been examined with the original
Will deposited in this Registry and that it is a true copy

thercof
A. MUSGRAVE
Registrar
Children.* -
15 Jonx® (no record of baptism has been found) ; m. Susan . The fol-

lowing extraets from the Manorial Court Rolls prove that he was
m. before 29 Apr., 1648, and that both he and his wife d. before 27
Mar., 1654, leaving a son, John, aged 5: “Whereas at the Court
held 29 April 1641 (recites the last mentioned admission of Martin
Kelhogg to Masse’s). Now the aforesaid Martin Kelhogg sur-
renders part of the tenement in which he then dwelt and which was
lately built at the lower of Little Masse’s then in the occupation of
John Kelhogg, son, and of the said Martin, namely the Hall and
the Buttery within the same and the Entry next the Hall, and the
Shop next the Entry and all buildings upon the same Hal, Bui-
tery, Entry and Shop, and also the Closet at the end of the chimney
adjoining the and half the stack of chimneys, viz. half those

next the Hall and rooms above mentioned; and all that little yard -

of the said Martin which is designed to be separated and divided
from the rest of the said yard by a fence of pales, upon the north
side thereof to be executed, which fence extends from the post of
the garden gate as far as the post marked for the Division post,
which part stands in the fence adjoining the Great Maze: and also
the other sids part (sic) of the same yard surrendered, adjoining
the tenement. of the same Martin in the occupation of Thomas
Elsing** towards the south (except that the :ifngmd dMartin his
heirs and assigns, proprietors and possessors of the said tenement
nuwinthempag;ufﬂxeafmmid'mmmsing shall have
liberty of there to wash, and the water to carry from thence,

as in the i

s husband of Jane Allison, mentioned in will of Nathaniel Kellogg; of Farm-

e

S5\
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paying them part of the repairs of thesaid * * *) Totheuse-_ :
ofJohnKelhogganﬂSumn,hlswﬂe,mdﬁxehmmoftharhdms :
and for default of such issne to the right heirs of the said Johm.
Upon which the said John and Susan were admitted.” (Manorial
Court, 3 Apr., 1648.)

“Whereas at a Court held 3rd April 1648, ( Reeital of last men-
tioned proceeding). It is now found that John and Susan are both
dead and thac John Kelhogg aforesaid aged five years is son and
heir of John and Susan who is admitted acwrdmgly. Guardian-
ship committed to Martin Kelhog his Grandfather.” (Court Leet,
held 27 Mar., 1654.)

16 Naruasier.® son of Martin Cellodg, bap. in Great Leighs, 12 Mar., 1624;

m. Elizabeth He d. before 6 Apr., 1702, when his death
was presented to the Manorial Court, in Braintree, and his son Na-
thaniel, admitted.

+17 Joser,® son of Martin Kellog, bap. in Great Leighs, 1 Apr., 1626; rem. to_'

New England.

18 Saran® dau. of Martin Kellogue, bap. in Great Leighs, 1 Feb., 1628; m.

William Jacobs.

+19 DaxieL? son of Martin Kellogue, bap. in Great Leighs, 6 Feb., 1630; rem.

to New England.

420 SaxuEL,® probably b. in Braintree: rem. io New England.

21 MagTIN,® probably b. in Braintree; m. Elizabeth

; “Martin Callog,
an honest man,” was buried in Braintree, 29 Jan., 1685. His will
dated 20 Jan., same year, proved in Aug., 1688, mentions his wife,
Elizabeth, and children, Elizabeth, Martin and Joseph, all under

‘age. At the Manorial Court, 28 Mar., 1687, Elizabeth Kellogg,

widow of Martin, was admitted to the t:e‘nement in which Martin
Kellogg lately dwelt with the shop, yard, garden, etc., until Martin
Kellogg, her son, could attain the age of 21 years, and to another
customary tenement in Braintree until Elizabeth Kellogg, her dan.,
should attain the age of 21 years, according fo the will of Martin
Kelloge, the elder, formerly husband of the said Elizabeth, W -
21 Jan., 1685. At the same court on 17 Apr, 1704, it was pre-
sented that their son Martin was 21, andhomadmzﬂedh, e
tenement in Hoppet Lane, and on 28 Mar., 1706, it was present:
that the said Martin had d. seized of the Hoppet Lane tenen
and Joseph Kellogg, his brother and heir, was admitied. Gg
14th of Mar., 1722, at the same court, Joseph Kellogg surrend
the same tenementtothemufmthmaxenoggm&hm eirs for
€31 10s. Further entries in the Manorial Court as late as 1735,
show that this tenement on Hoppet Lmemﬁill mpmassim
the Kelloggs. No later search was made.




FOULRTH GENEEATION,

17. HAEUT. JOSEPH?, zon of Mertin® (7], bap. in Grest Leighs, England,
¢ 1.4pr, 16265 m. (1) probebly in Eoglond, Joanoe ———.

& Ghe d. in Hadley, Mass., 12 Sept, 1866. He m {') Aliggasl Terry, b in
| Windsor, Conn., 21 Sept, 1646, don. of 2eephen Torry,* b in S!ncHn::, Wikt
" shire, Englani, 25 Aug., 1003, nnd Blimbeth ——

He 4. let®ecn 37T June, 1707, when hie will wes deted znd £ Feb, 1708,
| when it vns preved; ohe 4. between 28 Aoy, 1715, when her will was dated, and
o 81 Ok, 3726, when it was preved.

It is not Inown in whnt ymr Be enme o Amenmm.  He wes in Farmangion,
. Ceen., in 1651, whers e woe sn early sottler and sorved sovera] terms as sqloct-
- mwn.  He sl Bis wife were “joined™ to the chureh, 8 (et 3653

His hooe Job cousisbing of fonr acres, was purchassd from Juha Audrews,
. from whom he slso boszht & twelveacrs Jot of plowing fand coriemaly called
. “Nod Land* He sold this properiy in Feb,, 1655, and meenoved, abont 1657, to
HBotton, where “Joscph Helog, weaver, lobe of Fansinxioa, in iks solony of Con-
necticnt, now of Beaten,” bomght frem Peter Oliver snd his wife, 16 Oct, 1659,
"their llmlllng«lmum, fromting ta fho stecd Imdieg to Boxbury, for oue Bun-

fagid the same lh remisss, 18 Nov., 1659, 1o ‘-‘-?rgl:. Thomes Clarke, 1o seenne the
payzeent of ons bundnyd posnids 1o be paid "in good wheale, pork and pemse at
mesthante' carmet poce’™

They sold the sgma premiss in John Witkerden, 18 Junn, 3681,  This land
{now covemedl, in pard, by the Adsectisr 3‘nﬂdl.ng o Wﬁﬂﬂﬁgﬁﬁ atreet), whizh
Joseph hoaght for sevor Aundred dollams i 1680, is one of the rrﬂ valunhle
parcels of land in Bralon, being worth moee 1ban one huendoed dolla jper sfjuare
fook

He removesdd from Basfon En Hadley and was ome of the prop nelmn. Ie
10661, the town made an egreement witl him to keep the ferry hﬂmﬂnﬂﬂmd
Norikampton,** and he botlt Ris honee on o amall "home Jot™ whick had been
Teserved by ihe town for o “Ferry Lok

In Fnavgry, 1674, n committes sppointed by the Conrt made nn agroement
wilh B e s i herae nilevek e e anid b canos for perenns, il to
Toreive foF man &ni ]k}j-m_, &d. in wheat or ather pay, ar &1 in moncy; fer mngle
persotie, 3., nnd when moze than one, 9. eech. O Lostwne daxs, people passing
to and from Lecture, if eix or more wens over togeihes, wore to pey 3d. cach,

R e —

"Mm:'rrm; e rmmummmuemmwmdunn.hrm
and otz 1o 1830, s@eitbed frosrean im Dorehester. Mam, bs May, 16315 rem. to Wind.

L hmr.wHebtmnMﬂhhtl’mmui

R R B R R R

R s S

1088: ks wife 4. 1T Aeg. 108

-cm —— R T T L e LI e A .,......_‘l AR s . wm i N MY mF

drétl and forty pounds sharling.™  Toeph “Relog™ asd Toanna, ik wife, mort-

mvalry arpameed b :
mmﬂm"f!‘ﬂﬂfﬂlm.ﬂm:hﬂn mmlnhh. He d, lhﬂ'l:g 1

i e e
PR S e
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"Uronpers, pessing o asd from trocping excriisss, were to pay anly (hl. for man
nnd horse  He wis aldo granted librty o ealenisin Lenselors,

Tlse Cowrt, 1 Juni, 1677, anlimal it “Pesgh Beloee, Terryman of Ted-
lisg, hiv geaidd Jorty pouilds fog Boss of his leam fnjsiesend Tor he coanfiy s servin:
avdl with reflorencs 1o his focsage of souldjers’

ln 1ERY, unvlhicr azmemmml wao mnede wilhi Lz, aad he weae allowed {o lake
dlonlile yprice after darks until 1 o'chiwle. &t later bomrs, aml in sioeme and fieeeda,
thise whn wonhl creen sl o wilk Lho furrpesan. Ol naghl ook cxrery
cvir porson: wikluo ks roils of 1he ferry place, eDeopl oien ta thame day-lahor
Haé aid Foe cam, Jolim, and gandomn, James Kollogge. kept itae forry undel 1758
zlmost. a comtury; and Slephen Goodinon, wlin marrhel o daughter of James
Rellgrz, kipl iL slill Edir, nml frome hian il reocssel dls lnsd gene, *'Hasulmen's
Forer.'*

IT'rl-;l-m wax srhxdzman n Hediey, Wilib, *T4, VY, 3, “H1, "SS R In BHs, e
wisi nn thp mEmitios o consldsr tha method thot may bz st for laying ool of
the mnvmon danida®  In Ak division which followed, he anid his sces, Jdabn,
Fabwanl nnid Nothaniel, reecived pranis of land os e "Highway which rans
o lo Faol’s Fally e Wew Bwamp.” e wak on the eommittee ot the UT-
chese, from e Tolicms, of Swompbell From Swanpdield (fur which Lho
Imvlinen roetvml I¥€) hove Beee formed, in whole or n part, the tovma »f Hon
deelnnd, Mosdogees ned Laverolt

M wes g onemlnn wl U pelom] ol s b LGIH, A58 GpRasss taRing e
manapmnent of 44 Hopkine: Bchoal® from e cumenillae. Afller s sharg Gone
iogl, the tumanitiee spiieslal in Baving e massgement of the schidd refained in
Lhear hamids.

EAFIY 15 Lhd RaklGcy &I NOW BEngana, MLLEAry Usmpaniss or “crein nanis”
wirre Jormesd Lo p;ulm:{ the stilem. Aa sarly s3 10 Mar, LE6%, T[m'ilr:y rabel
there ahonld be o treiming. The Croukty Oourk approval the choioe of Jeneph
Kollegp nz Sesgeent of the Urmpnay, Mar, 106G The Cenemt Const of Mnrsa-
(AMARCER APDNESA Wi, 1| MAT, ihah, RARIER 1N she Pose Caulpany 1 MTadluy,
atul T 0el, of the ssine ymar, Livolesant o e sane coarpany. e seevod
thei &¥icr nntil 1G0E, hin militnry service thus exteniing over twunky-nine ren-
seculiva youmn. Tt lie rocvivel B Tirther pramodion inay bhe sorountal for by
the fa=t that Aaren Osak, Jr, who wan appoinbal Coplaiz wiva Livel. Jussph
zne madp i%m[gni hieldl that ofce thirty-See yram, nrushl 1715

Ho rustaned hic part in the atruggle of the mitloe ageinct dhe fndiong, sl
waA in ommam?, az Sergeant, of the Hwlley Lrospa at the famons "Tarmer’
Falls™ AL, 1n Map, 1070, whih brshe e gower of fhe giver Lilae.

I 1001, whies Lic setllod in Madiey, his catate was assessed ot E100, ond at ’r‘

the Wme of Lis deslh kis persosad wiaty, plyny, wos ioroularied at alout 400

ad be lied piroviansly given varioue anma én kia <hildren : o

Ile wan D Tuthuer ol twenty elibiren {foustemn of whom machal mabrrity),
anid wnll mirnplifiem the Hiblical sigmifiestion of hie mame “He Shall Adil.™  Fia
sieme en bave hen erorpeble, of o sbming, =ardy ahamcter. an silcelisnale

 "Tlward Thsphing Feij. seabled soms years in Meekimd: 4 in Enpland, BT, In hia
28 e Bhanh i L S e e s i s b anent
m:r. ;z—&m--pﬁ:::;: :'::l fLI'h,..u Hnr ff.'?.m;'n srveioe aol Ele sunmsy 1o Tuloie dlosm™
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husband and father, and to have borne a creditable part in the struggles of
the early settlers.

His wife, Abigail, in 1673, was among those presented by the jury at the
March Court of Hampshire, as persons of small estate, who “use to wear silk con-
trary to law.” She was acquitted, but this attempt to enforce the sumptuary laws
against her showed that her husband’s estate was below the £200 needed to allow
her to wear “gold or silver lace, gold or silver buttons, bone lace above 2s. per

. yard, or ilk hoods or scarfs,” which the good men of that period looked upon as
extravagance in dress.

His will was proved in the Hampshire County Probate Court in Northamp-
ton, 1¢ Feb.,, 1778: | 3

Upon the twenty-seventh day of June One Thousand Seven Hundred and
seven in the sixth year of the Reign of our Lady Anne by the Grace of God, of
England, Scotland, France & Ireland Queen, Defendr of the Faith &e I Joseph
Kellogg of Hadley in ye County of Hampshire within the province of the Massa-
chusetts Bay in New England I hope having a suitable sence of the many infer-
mities, the considerable old age that I am now come to hath exposed me to all
which giving me warning that I must shortly when it pleases God to call yield to
Death and Lay down this Earthly Tabernacle, Being at Present Through the
Great Goodness of God of sound mind and perfect memory and accounting it my
Duiy to set things In order with Reference to that Portion of Estate God in Good-
ness hath Given me and Therefore 1 do make this my Last will & Testamt as fol-
loweth

Imp. I commit myself soul and body Into the hands of God who made them
and my dear Redeemer The Lord Jesus Christ who hath Redeemed them and in
whom I Trust & Beleive will be my advocate with the Father at the Great day of
his Appearing. And in and through his Meritts & Satisfaction to obtain accepta-
tion, My Body which I leave to my Executors for a Christianly, Comely Burial in
hopes of a Blessed Resurrection when soule and Body Shall by the Mighty Power
of God be reunited and be wih him forever in that Place of Everlasting Rest
when sorrow and Sighing shall flee away and Joy and Rejoicing Shall be upon
the head of the Righteous with Hallelujahs and Praises to God the Father Son
and Holy Ghost forever and ever, Even to Never Ending Eternity, Amen.

It. 1 ordain and my will is that all my Just Debts and Funeral expences be
well and truly paid by my Executors hereafter named.

It. 1 Give and Bequeath unte my Loving Son John Kellogg all that piece
of land on which he now lives it being bounded by the Dividing fence East on
Land of Sam’ll Partride West on an Highway North, and on the River sounth fo
be to him with this Proviso that either of his sons Joseph or Samuel aftér his

= Incease Shall enjoy it to him that posses it to be to him and his heirs forever but

- " in case they both Dye before Either of them Posses it then to revert to my family

from whence it came. The Intentof . ..... that land that lies within the Town
Ditch. Also I give to my con John Kellogg abovenamed four acres of my forty
acre Alotment lying at the Fort River at the South end of s'd Lot this together

with about Ten Pounds I have already givenhim to be to himand hisheirs forever.

It. I give and bequeath to my son Martin Kellogg, four Acres of my forty
acre alotment at the Fort River in Hadley next to that I have given to my son

John above-said—Also besides what I have given him already which I account at

Sixteen Pounds—I give him Twenty Shillings in curr't Country Pay, all which
to be to him & his heirs forever. ,g’J
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It. T give and bequeath to my loving son Edward Kelloge the full sum of
five pounds in Currant Country Pay which together with what I have already
given him which I esteem at Sixteen Pounds to be to him and his heirs forever.

It. I give and bequeath to my son Saml Kellogg four acres of my forty aere
alotment at Fort River in Hadley next to that T have given to my son Martin
Kellogg as abovesaid which together with five pounds I have already given him
to be to him and his heirs forever.

It. I give and bequeath to my daughter Joanna Kellogg alias Smith and
Sarah Kellogg alias Ashley together with what 1 have already given them which
I esteem to be fifteen pounds a piece I give them forty shillings a piece to be paid
them by my Executors in such pay and at such time as it can be made goed to
them out of my estate.

It. I give and bequeath unto my loving sons Stephen Kellogg & Nathaniel
Kellogg, considering that I had a considerable estate with their mother out of
Father Terry’s Estate therefore I give to them all that alotment that was my
Father Terry’s lying in Hockanum in Hadley bounded by the land of John
Smith northeast and the land of Thomas Hovey southwest abutting on the River
both North & South to be equally divided to them after my wife’s decease, not to
have ye use or possession of said land till then and then to be to them and their
heirs forever. This together with forty shillings a piece I have already given
them I account a full portion for them.

It. T give and bequeath to my loving daughters Elizabeth Kellogg, alias
Nash, Abigail Kellogg alias Smith, Prudence Kellogg alias Merrill, as an addi-
tion to what I have already given them which I esteem fifteen pounds apiece, forty
shillings apiece in such pay and at such time as my Executors can make it good to
them out of my estate. ’

It. I give and bequeath to my loving sons Ebenezer Kellogg & Jonathan
Kellogg my allotment in the Plain in the Great Meadow in Hadley, bounded by
land of Nathaniel White east and land of Timothy Eastman west abutting on
Highway South and the adjacent furlong North, as also I give them ten acres of
my forty acre allotment at Fort River next unto my son Saml gift there, both lots
to be equally divided between them to be to them and their heirs forever. Also I
give unto them eight pounds a piece in such time and in such pay out of my estate
as my executors hereafter named can do it. j"

It. I give and bequeath to my loving son Nathaniel Kellogg four acres of /
my forty acre allotment at Fort River at the North East end it going to the land
of Timothy Eastman to be to him and his heirs forever.

I give and bequeath to my son Joseph Kellogg all that my allotment in the
Plain on the East side of the Town in Hadley, containing sixteen acres or there-
abouts as also I give him twenty-five pounds ont of my estate to be paid to him in
or as good country pay, to be paid as my executors can and at such time as they
can do it. And Whersas my son Joseph approving himself a loving son in his
care and helpfnlness to me in my weak condition and to my wife I'll recommend |
it to my wife to make such further additions out of the Housing land or other
estate T have reserved to her dispose as may be encouragement and rpcompense to
him for his care and trouble as aforesaid. s

It. I give and bequeath to my Dear and loving wife Abigail who hath born
the burthen with me in all my long continred weakness and imfirmities my honse
and homestead with my barn and outkbusing, Orchards, Gardens, yards, situnte
in Hadley aforesaid as also that o' stment next to Saml Smiths alotment as we go

-

A
L
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to the Fort Meadow in Hadley with all other of my lands in Hadley or elsewhere
not given in this my will otherwise with all rights of out Lands or Commons er
any lands that may grow to be of right to me within the bounds of the Township
of Hadley or elsewhere with all moveable goods or estate within doors or without
in Hadley or elsewhere to be for her comfortable livelyhood while she lives, She

keeping the Housing and Barns in good repair as also I give her full liberty to -

remove the Houses Barns or Fences as she shall judge best and most advantagious
for her and them that may enjoy it after her decease. As also I hereby give her
full liberty and power provided by good advice she see cause to make sale of od
Housing and Homestead, then to do it, provided always all the said estate that she
shall leave either for the aforesaid housing and lands and moveable estate when
she dies it shall be by her disposed of amongst those children I had by her and to
them or any of them as she ghall see meet to disposit.

It. I hereby order and it is my will that as to those gifts I have given in
this will in moveable goods to several of my children if my moveable goods, ehai-
tels, credits will not reach to the payment of my debts, funeral expenses and other
charges and uses I may have for it while I yet live and for so mueh reserve for my
wife’s necessity while she lives a widow that each legatee in proportion to their
gifts the sum of them all shall abate accordingly.

It. I ordain, constitute & appoint my dear & loving wife Abigail Kellogg
and my loving frind Capt. Samuel Partridge to be joint executors of this my last
will and testament adnulling and making void all former or other will or wills,
testaments by me formerly or otherwise made, and this to be taken unproved and

holden to all intents and purposes my last will and testament to which I snbaen'be
and seal this 27th June, 1707, the day and year above written.

his -
JOSEPH x KELLOGG
Wit.— Mark
Nathaniel White
John Goodman
Elizabeth Lane

The will of Abigail Kellogg, dated 29 May, 1717; proved 31 Oet, 1726,
mentions children Stephen, Nathaniel, Ebenezer, J onatban, Joseph, Abigail
smith, Elizabeth Nash, and Prudence Merrill.

Children by first wife.

, 22 Erizasers,? b. in Farmington, 5 Mar., 1651; d. young. '
23 Josern,* b. 11 Aug., 1653; d. between 1682 and 1684; in Mar., 168&1112
; was fined ten shdhngs for breach of Sa.bbaﬂ:, “having hﬂﬁnﬁd
3 till midnight in the night before the Sabbath.”
1 24 Natnasier,® bap. 29 Oet., 1654; d. young.
+’a Joux,? bap. 29 Dec., 1656; m. (1) Sarah Moody; (2) Rath
+26 MagTix# b, in Boston 22 Nov., 1658; m. (1) Anna Hinsdale; (2)-

Sarah (Dickinson) Lane; (3) Mrs. Sarah (Huxley) Smith.
+27-Epwarp,* b. in Boston, 1 Oct., 1660; m. Dorothy

“+-28 ‘SAMUER,? b. in Hadley, 28 Sept., 1662;: m. Suahl[errﬂl.
429 .Joaxx®21 b. in Hadle\ § Dec., 1664; m. Deacon John Smith.
~-30"Saran,? b. in Hadley, 27 Aug,, }ﬁ66 m. Samuel Ashley.

Children by secon. ~sife, b. in Hadley.
+31 Srernex,? b. 9 Apr., 1668; m. Lydia Beidep.

M
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+32 NatnaNteL? b. 8 Oct, 1669; m. Sarah Boltwood.
+33 Asmrear? b. 9 Qct., 1671; m. Jonathan Smith.
-+34 Enzasers,* b. 9 Qct., 1673; m. Lieut. John Nash.
-+35 PrupENCE, b. 14 Oct., 1675; m. Deacon Abraham Merrill.
+-36 EBENEZER, b. 22 Nov., 1677; m. Mabel Butler.
437 JoraTHAN,® b. 25 Dec., 16‘2’9 m. Ann Newton.
38 Dawigr* b. 22 Mar., 1682; d. 5 July, 1684.
39 JoserH,* b. 12 May, 1684; m. 5 July, 1710, Elizabeth Colton, b. 5 Apr.,
1686, dan. of Thomas and Sarah Colton, of Springfield; lived in
Hatfield; d. 9 Sept., 1724; had no children. On his gravestone,
in Hatfleld, he is called “A Worthy Gentleman.” She m. (2)
Joseph Billings, of Hatfield, b. 15 Nov., 1700, son of Samuel Bill-
ings and Rebecca Miller.
40 Dax1er? b. 10 June, 1686; d. young.
41 Eparang? b. 2 Jan_, 1687; d. young.

19. DANIEL?® son of Martin? (7), bap. in Great Leighs, England, 6 Feb.,
1630; m. Bridget Bouton, dau. of John Bouton, Sr., and Alice : :

He d. 1688; she d. 1689. .

It is not known when hecame to New England, but it is probable that he
came with his brother Joseph. He was one of the early setilers of Norwalk,
which was incorporated 11 Sept., 1651, and his name appears in the list of “those
to appeare in Towne Meetings” 20 March, 1656. In the first book of Land Ree-
ords in Norwalk, his home lot is described as four acres bounded east by Matthew
Marvin, Jr’s, Matthew Marvin Sen’s, and Thomas Fitch, Sen’s home lots, west
by Joseph Fenn’s home lot and a bank of common land, north, partly by
Nathaniel Richard’s home lot and by the “Coase banck,” sonth by town highway.
The records of the first grants in Norwalk are interspersed with others from 1670
o 1690. Many of these deeds are without date. Over some of the records, in
another hand is the ate 1652.

Tt is said that Ae was the largest man of the pmneers,bemgmore than seven
feet in height, and “of proportionate dimensions o

“He wu on; et Norwalk’s snhqmtyt—nthlehc men. He was muscular and
manly. fmm he was visiting in his neighborhood and found that two

Indmns,whowmﬁﬂm at the same time, had so far forgotten English proprie-
ties as to have engaged in an angry and violent wrangle within the white man’s
abode. Mr. Kellogg stepped forward and in & very business like manner rubbed
the heads of the red natives vigorously together and taught them a lesson.”

& Hsma‘ehemmot Norwalk in 1670; Representative to the General Court,
1670, 72,74, , ’5, °77,°79, °80 and *83.

Hequthecummxttee, 23 April, 1678, to carry on the work of building
the meeting house. On the 8 Noy., 1681; the town ordered the committee to re-
move the desk, seats and planks fmm:fhe old meeting house to the new, and the
town for the future to meet “in the sayd new meeting house to weight upon the
Lord in his ihvma pnhhque worShippe as opportunitie presents.”

Atanm 669, ﬂletownvotadthatanthelandsmthmthe
\hmdaofﬁmﬂi,thntmat Aresent undivided, shall for future be divided only
hmnhasum‘_i : oper mhabitarits of this town, and at a meeting 9

everymnfourmhnhmtsthathmnntnsyet

5 \ i 3

a fu' their children shall have five pounds for every child now in
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112 Joanna Ashley® b. 6 Feb., 1699; m. (1) Joseph Taylor, of Westfield - 1‘,
Sheffield; (2) Deacon J; ames Dewey.

113 Ezekiel Ashley® (Lieut.), b. 27 Apr, 1701; m. Hannah Griswold; d.
Louisburg Expedlhnn, 1745.

114 Aaron Ashley,® b. 1 Jan., 1702-03; m. Bethiah Dewey. 'i‘

115 Abigail Ashley® b. 23 May, 1708; m. § Nov., 1732, Samuel Goodndx,oi
Sheffield.

116 Joseph Ashiey® b. 11 Oct., 1709; m. Anna Dewey. She wasa msterof
Bethiah Dewey, who married his brother, Aaron. He was grﬁ-
uated from Yale 1730; minister in Winchester, N. H., 1736; re- |

mained until the settlement was broken up by the Indians; setﬂaﬂ:
in Sunderland, Mass., and 4. there, 8 Feb., 1797.

= ;
' 31. ENSIGN STEPHEN.* son of Lieut. Joseph® (17), b. 9 Apr., 1668; m8

May, 1694, Lydia Belden, b. Mar., 1675, dan. of John and Lydia Belden, of We!h-
ersfield, Conn.

e d. 5 June, 1722; his gravestone is now standing in the cemetery in Weut-»
field.

He was 2 weaver:* rem. to Westfield in 1697. His will was dated 2 .Tm'
1722, and proved 5 Feb., following.

She m. (2) in Westfield, 17 Jan., 1734, as his second wife, Benjamin Lemﬁ
of Colchester, Conn.

He d. in Colchester, 6 Sept., 1753, in his seventy-ninth year; she d. ﬂaem, ﬁ
Jan., 1759, in her eighty-fourth year.

Children.
4117 StéeneN,® b. 3 Feb., 1695; m. (1) Abigail lmmns- (2) Mary Cook
118 Lyp1a,® b. 24 Jan., 1697,
119 Moses.® b. 20 Oct., 1700; d. 15 Sept., 1704
+120 AB1GAIL® b. 27 Dec., 1702; m. Christopher Jacob Lawton.
4121 Dax1ELS b. 15 Dec., 1704: m. Hannah Noble.
122 EpHRraM,® b. 2 July, 1707; 4. 16 Mar., 1728.

4123 Merey,B b. 30 Oct., 1709; m. (1) Rev. Judah Lewis; (2) DamlB .
4124 Noan® b. 13 Feb., 1711; m.

4125 Stuas® b. 7 Apr., 1714; m. Ruth Root. e
4126 Amos® b. 30 Sept.,, 1716; m. (1) Mary S ~ (2) Prudence

_ wick.
4127 AAroNE b.

-; m. Mary Lewis.

farmer’s tlmgl\ter knew how to weave as v

ninef.l as wholly woman’s work as was spinning; for t}
men, to which they were apprenticed. Every town h ]
a universally respected class, and became the ancestors aaul’
influential citizens of today. They took in yarn and oy
their own homes at so much a ynrd wove their own
tices to their trade, and also went out working by the
hmuurmngthelrloomsmymzlmmmthm ‘
element of the community. The traveling weaver
of the day. a w:.l::me m:.?agu- and the weaver

E“ﬂlil’-. thered m hi
!ohudwrtohegforbnhofm nggro
tightly braided to wear as shocstnup, Inlrlaeu, ele.
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‘ -Children.
+387 DANTEL,® b. 3 Nov., 1730; m. Jerusha Kellogg (375), his cousin.
388 SerH,®b. T July, 1732; m. Lois o

4389 JogL,® b. 12 Oct., 1733; m. Susannsh Hosmer.
4390 MosEs,® h. 23 Nov., 1736; m. Jerusha Spencer.
391 DeBoRA®,® b. 25 Junme, 1740; m. 14 May, 1782, Gideon Demming, of
Farmington, Conn.; had one daun., Harriet, who m. Mark Eames.
392 Cmaries,® bap. 20 July, 1746; d. ———; was graduated from Yale,
176%; paymaster of the Connecticut Militia in the revolution.
393 Exos,? bap. 29 Sept,, 1751; m. 17 Dee, 1773, Keziah Belding, dan. of
John Belding; he d. before 14 Apr., 1803, when his mother’s estate
was distributed.

117. STEPHEN,S son of Ensign Stephen* (31), b. in Hadley, 3 Feb., 1695;
m. (1) May, 1719, Abigail Loomis, b. 3 May, 1701, dau. of Nehemiah Loomis, b.
15 July, 1670, and Thankful Weller.

She d. 13 Jan, 1{34; hem. (2) 18 June, 1734, Mary Cook, b. 20 May, 1700,
dau. of Capt. Moses b. 5 May, 1675, and Mary Barnard; d. 11 Dec., 1738.

He was an innkeeper and trader in Hadley,

He served 7 weeks, 5 days in Capt. Dewey’s Troopers, 1723.

He and his wife, Abigail, were admitted to the church in Westfield, 1726.
His widow, Mary, m. (2) 30 Oct., 1744, Moses Nash (149), of West Hartford, a
cousin of her first husband ; she joined the church in West Hartford, 1745; d. 21
Sept., 1775. .

Children.
-394 Moses,® b. 1 Apr., 1720; m. Mary Sheldon.-
+395 STePHEN,® b. 12 Oct., 1721; m.' Mindwell Belden:
396 Josiam,® b. 15 June, 1723; d. Oct., 1749.
+397 WiLLiaa,®b. 22 Feb., 1724; m. Keziah Dewey.
+398 THANKFULS b. 26 Dec., 1726; m. Richard Jacobs.
399 Epmrarm® b. 11 Oct., 1728; d. 23 June, 1731
+400 Narmavter Looaus,® b, 15 June, 1730; m. Diadamia Austin.
40T Mary,$ b. 3 July, 1736; m. Thomas Shepard, of West Hartford.
+402 Anicat,® b. 10 Aug., 1788; m. Ashbel Wells

120. ABIGAIL® dau. of Ensign Stephen* (31), b. in Westfield, 27 Dee., 1702;
m. 1731 (pub. 15 June, in Westfield) Christopher Jacob Lawton, of Springfield,
Mass,, son of John Lawton, of Suffield, Conn.

She 4. 11 Jan., 1734. He res. in Suffield, Conn. (Suffield was incorporated
May, 1674, by Mass.; annexed to Conn., May, 1749), until after the death of his
wife, when he rem. to Leicester, Mass.; admitted to the bar of Hampehire Co., in
May, 1726. “Christopher J. Lawton and John Higgins were noted lawyers and
by their knowledge and worthy example gave worth and honorable character to
the Provincial Bar” (History of Leicester.) He was Coroner of Hampehire
Co., 1734-35, and Representative to General Court, 1736, *40 and *41.

. Child. :
403 Pliny Lawton,® b. 1732; m. 18 Juue, 1750, Lucretia Sargent, b. 19 Oct.,
1734. Their son, William, b. 9 Apr., 1759, lived to maturity and was



